before the Long Stop Date.

The Consideration Shares

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 434,290,000 Shares in issue.

The amended number of 48,000,000 Consideration Shares to be issued by the

Company under the Supplemental Agreement represents approximately 11.05% of

the existing issued share capital of the Company and approximately 9.95% of the

issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issuance of the

Consideration Shares.

There is no change or amendment to the Issue Price of HK$2.79 per Consideration

Share agreed by the Purchaser and the Vendor under the Agreement.

− 3 −

Changes in the shareholding structure of the Company

For illustrative purpose only, set out below is a summary of the shareholdings in the

Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) immediately after the allotment

and issue of the Consideration Shares, assuming there is no other change in the

shareholding structure of the Company before the issue of the Consideration Shares:

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after the
issue of

Consideration Shares
Approximate Approximate

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mr. Chan Yick Yan Andross
(Note 1) 98,210,887 22.62 98,210,887 20.36

Mr. Lau Hing Tat Patrick
(Note 2) 52,991,444 12.20 52,991,444 10.99

PBLA Limited 75,223,669 17.32 75,223,669 15.60
Mr. Gao Xin 47,996,000 11.05 47,996,000 9.95
Mr. Tian Ming 3,930,000 0.90 3,930,000 0.81
Mr. Ma Lida 1,000,000 0.23 1,000,000 0.21
The Vendor — 48,000,000 9.95
Other non-public

Shareholders 9,377,275 2.16 9,377,275 1.95
Other public Shareholders 145,560,725 33.52 145,560,725 30.18

Total 434,290,000 100 482,290,000 100

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Chan Yick Yan Andross (“Mr. Chan”) holds 4,204,000

Shares by himself and 94,006,887 Shares through CYY Holdings Limited, a company

incorporated in the British Virgin Islands. Mr. Chan is the beneficial owner of the entire issued

capital of CYY Holdings Limited.

2. As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Lau Hing Tak Patrick (“Mr. Lau”) holds 5,008,000

Shares by himself and 46,003,444 Shares through LSBJ Holdings Limited, a company

incorporated in the British Virgin Islands. Mr. Lau is the beneficial owner of the entire issued

capital of LSBJ Holdings Limited. Besides, Mr. Lau’s wife, Ms. Keung Wai Fong Tracy, also